
2026 University of Pikeville Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 20, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 0-2   Conf: 0-2   Home: 0-0   Away: 0-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (8), Opp (11)   DPs Turned: Team (1), Opp (1)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Emery (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (1), Crum (1), Totals (1), Opp (1)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Carter 1, Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (16-16), Crum (8-8), Bryant
(4-4), Carter (2-2), Johnsen (2-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
14 Dixon, Ashlyn .800 2-2 5 2 4 0 0 0 0 4 .800 0 0 0 0 .800 0 0 0-0 4 3 1 .875
7 Crum, Dani .333 2-2 6 1 2 0 0 1 3 5 .833 0 0 0 0 .333 0 1 0-0 8 0 2 .800
20 Creech, Chloy .250 2-1 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .250 0 0 1 0 .250 0 0 0-0 1 2 0 1.000
24 Dunlap, Kaden .200 2-2 5 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 .400 0 0 1 0 .200 0 0 0-0 2 2 0 1.000
5 Emery, Alexis .167 2-2 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .167 0 0 0 0 .167 0 0 0-0 3 5 0 1.000
12 Calton, Chloe .000 2-2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0-0 13 1 0 1.000
16 Johnson, Addison .000 2-2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 2 0 .167 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000
37 Horn, Maddie .000 2-2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 3 0 .200 0 1 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
22 Metcalfe, Olivia 1.000 1-0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 2.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
15 Rice, Payton .500 2-0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 1.000 0 0 0 0 .500 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
2 Quick, Harlee .000 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000

3
Dovenbarger,
Brooklyn .000 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000

8 Maness, Claudia .000 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .220 2-2 50 3 11 3 0 1 3 17 .340 1 1 12 0 .250 0 2 0-0 36 16 3 .945
Opponents .313 2-2 48 9 15 2 3 1 7 26 .542 5 3 5 1 .411 0 0 8-8 42 17 2 .967

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
12 Calton, Chloe 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
27 Bryant, Chloe 3.50 0-1 1 1 0 0-0 0 4.0 3 3 2 3 0 1 1 0 .214 0 3 0 0 0
26 Johnsen, Brianna 4.20 0-1 1 1 0 0-0 0 5.0 6 3 3 2 3 0 0 1 .300 1 0 0 0 0
23 Carter, Rylee 10.50 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 6 3 3 0 0 1 2 0 .600 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 4.67 0-2 4 2 0 0 0 12.0 15 9 8 5 5 2 3 1 .313 1 3 0 0 0
Opponents 1.50 2-0 2 2 2 0 0 14.0 11 3 3 1 12 3 0 1 .220 0 1 0 0 2



2026 University of Pikeville Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 20, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
12 Calton, Chloe 14 13 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
5 Emery, Alexis 8 3 5 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
24 Dunlap, Kaden 4 2 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Creech, Chloy 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Johnson, Addison 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Bryant, Chloe 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
0 Farley, Ella 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Rice, Payton 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Johnsen, Brianna 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
37 Horn, Maddie 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Dixon, Ashlyn 8 4 3 1 .875 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Crum, Dani 10 8 0 2 .800 0 8 0 1.000 1 0
2 Quick, Harlee 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Metcalfe, Olivia 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Carter, Rylee 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
3 Dovenbarger, Brooklyn 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
44 Lois, Kasey 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Maness, Claudia 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 55 36 16 3 .945 2 16 0 1.000 1 0
Opponents 61 42 17 2 .967 2 0 0 — 1 0


